Vol.:(0123456789)
Iranian Journal of Science and Technology, Transactions of Civil Engineering
METHODOLOGY
The Seismic Performance of Auxetically Holed Welded Steel
Connections
Oğuzhan Akarsu1 · Abdulkadir Cüneyt Aydin1
Received: 17 February 2025 / Accepted: 6 May 2025

ing six steps each consisted of two cycles with progres-
sively larger displacements, allowing for the evaluation
of strength degradation, ductility, and energy dissipation
capacity under severe loading conditions. This staged
loading approach reflects realistic seismic excitation pat-
terns and aligns with the FEMA-350 guidelines for evalu-
ating cyclic performance of steel connections.
Fig. 8   Model labelling rules
Table 1   Design parameters of
connection
Model Number of
stars
α (deg0) L1 = L2 (mm) Distance (d)
(mm)
Star area (cm2)
ST-30-1 1 30 180 – 136.9
ST-30-2-A 4 30 60 60 60.8
ST-30-2-B 4 30 72 36 87.6
ST-30-2-A-H 4 30 60 30 60.8
ST-30-2-B-H 4 30 72 18 87.6
ST-30-3-A 9 30 36 36 49.5
ST-30-3-B 9 30 45 22.5 77.4
ST-30-3-A-H 9 30 36 18 49.5
ST-30-3-B-H 9 30 45 11.25 77.4
ST-40-1 1 40 180 – 172.9
ST-40-2-A 4 40 60 60 76.8
ST-40-2-B 4 40 72 36 110.8
ST-40-2-A-H 4 40 60 30 76.8
ST-40-2-B-H 4 40 72 18 110.8
ST-40-3-A 9 40 36 36 62.1
ST-40-3-B 9 40 45 22.5 97.2
ST-40-3-A-H 9 40 36 18 62.1
ST-40-3-B-H 9 40 45 11.25 97.2
ST-50-1 1 50 180 – 206.1
ST-50-2-A 4 50 60 60 91.6
ST-50-2-B 4 50 72 36 132
ST-50-2-A-H 4 50 60 30 91.6
ST-50-2-B-H 4 50 72 18 132
ST-50-3-A 9 50 36 36 73.8
ST-50-3-B 9 50 45 22.5 116.1
ST-50-3-A-H 9 50 36 18 73.8
ST-50-3-B-H 9 50 45 11.25 116.1
	 Iranian Journal of Science and Technology, Transactions of Civil Engineering
3.3 � Model Validation
The proposed finite element models were benchmarked
against the experimental results of the SJ-8 welded steel